

No. 13-317

---

In The Supreme Court of the United States

---

HALLIBURTON CO. AND DAVID LESAR, PETITIONERS,  
v.  
ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC. FKA ARCHDIOCESE OF  
MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC., RESPONDENT.

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit.**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Lewis Kahn  
Neil Rothstein  
*Special Counsel to Lead  
Plaintiff and the Class*  
KAHN SWICK & FOTI, LLC  
206 Covington Street  
Madisonville, LA 70447  
Tel.: (504) 455-1400

David Boies  
dboies@bsflp.com  
*Counsel of Record*  
BOIES, SCHILLER &  
FLEXNER LLP  
333 Main Street  
Armonk, NY 10504  
Tel.: (914) 749-8200

E. Lawrence Vincent  
3948 Legacy Drive  
#106-324  
Plano, TX 75023  
Tel.: (214) 680-1668

Carl E. Goldfarb  
BOIES, SCHILLER &  
FLEXNER LLP  
401 E. Las Olas Blvd.  
Suite 1200  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301  
Tel.: (954) 356-0011

*Counsel for Respondent*

\*additional counsel listed on inside cover

---

Kim Miller, Esq.  
kim.miller@ksfcounsel.com  
KAHN SWICK & FOTI, LLC  
500 Fifth Avenue  
Suite 1810  
New York, NY 10110  
Tel.: (212) 696-3730  
*Special Counsel to Lead  
Plaintiff and the Class*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT .....	6
A. Background .....	6
B. The Complaint In This Action .....	9
C. Asbestos Liability.....	9
D. Booking Revenue for Cost Overruns .....	11
E. The Dresser Merger .....	12
III. PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	12
A. District Court Proceedings .....	12
B. Court of Appeals Proceedings.....	13
C. The Supreme Court.....	13
D. On Remand To The District Court.....	14

E. The Fifth Circuit Decision And Halliburton’s Petition For Rehearing <i>En     Banc</i> .....	15
F. Status of the Case .....	16
IV. REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	16
A. The Fifth Circuit Properly Applied This Court’s Holdings In <i>Amgen</i> And <i>EPJ Fund</i> and Ruled Correctly in this Case. ....	16
B. There is No Circuit Split.....	20
C. This Case Is Not a Proper Vehicle for Challenging <i>Basic</i> .....	22
1. Halliburton Has Conceded the Market for its Stock is Efficient, Thereby Negating the Basis for its Attack on <i>Basic</i> .....	23
2. Under This Court’s Precedent, Halliburton Cannot Raise An Issue In The Second Petition That Was Open To Dispute In The First Petition.....	25
3. Halliburton Has Waived The Right To Seek To Overturn <i>Basic</i> Due To Its Failure To Offer That Argument In Timely Fashion .....	26
4. <i>Lebron</i> And Progeny Do Not Excuse Halliburton’s Failure To Make A Timely Challenge To <i>Basic</i> .....	29

D. This Court’s Holding In <i>Basic</i> Should Not Be Reconsidered .....	30
1. <i>Basic</i> Is A Seminal Decision That Has Been Reaffirmed By This Court And Repeatedly Endorsed By Congress, The SEC, And The U.S. Department Of Justice. ....	30
2. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Favors Preserving <i>Basic</i> . ..	34
3. <i>Basic</i> Has Not Been Undermined By Economic Developments.....	36
4. There Is No Basis For Amending <i>Basic</i> ..	40
V. CONCLUSION .....	41

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX A — EXCERPTS OF U.S. SUPREME COURT RECORD IN ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC. V. HALLIBURTON CO., 131 S. CT. 2179 (2011).....	1a
EXCERPT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS DALLAS DIVISION, DATED SEPTEMBER 17, 2007 .....	2a
EXCERPT OF DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO LEAD PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS DALLAS DIVISION, DATED NOVEMBER 16, 2007.....	10a
EXCERPT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS DALLAS DIVISION, DATED DECEMBER 21, 2007 .....	16a
EXCERPTS OF DEPOSITION OF LUCY ALLEN .....	20a



APPENDIX B — EXCERPT OF LETTER  
FROM BAKER BOTTS L.L.P. TO THE  
CLERK, U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, DATED MARCH 4,  
2013 .....34a

APPENDIX C — EXCERPT OF APPELLANTS’  
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC,  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED MAY  
24, 2013 .....42a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Alleghany Corp. v. Breswick &amp; Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 415 (1958).....	27
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Celanese Corp. v. Martin K. Eby Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Citizens United v. F.E.C.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2009).....	29, 30, 36
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	28
<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195 (1927).....	23
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	7, 31, 32
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Massingill</i> , 30 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 1994).....	26

<i>Falcon v. Gen. Tel. Co.</i> , 815 F.2d 317 (5th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Franks Inv. Co. LLC v. Union Pacific R. Co.</i> , 593 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>GAMCO Investors, Inc. v. Vivendi, S.A.</i> , 927 F. Supp. 2d 88 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	22
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of SW v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	28
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2000).....	23
<i>Illinois v. Illinois Central R. Co.</i> , 184 U.S. 77 (1902).....	26
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , Case Nos. 09 MO 2070 (SHS), 07 Civ. 9901 SHS, 2013 WL 3942951 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2013).....	22
<i>In re DVI, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>abrogated by Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	15, 21
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>abrogated by Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	15, 20, 22

<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , Case No. 02 Civ. 3288 (DLC), 2004 WL 831018 (2d Cir. Apr. 19, 2004) .....	35
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2007).....	36
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	29, 30
<i>Lowry v. Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Ret. Plan</i> , 871 F.2d 522 (5th Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Merck &amp; Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010).....	34
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	33
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	35
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc., abrogated by 487 F.3d 261(5th Cir. 2007), Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	13
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	35, 36

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	35
<i>Queran v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1978).....	28
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15, 21, 38
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	36
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	31
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....	32, 33
<i>U.S. Dept. of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993).....	31
<i>United States v. Camou</i> , 184 U.S. 572 (1902).....	4, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	35
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	4, 23
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	35

<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007).....	34
<i>Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	28
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	29, 30

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. 78u-4(a)(3).....	32
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(a)(6) and (e) .....	33
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(1)-(2) .....	32
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(3)(B).....	33
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(c) .....	33
15 U.S.C. 78u-5 .....	33
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (PSLRA), Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737.....	32

**Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a) .....	12, 14

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3) .....	12, 14, 16
FED. R. CIV. P. 56 .....	22
Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 .....	7, 8, 37

**Other Authorities**

Barbara Black, <i>Behavioral Economics and Investor Protection</i> , 44 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 1493, 1500 (2013) .....	24
BURTON G. MALKIEL, <i>A RANDOM WALK DOWN WALL STREET</i> , (10th ed. 2011) .....	39
<i>Common Sense Legal Reform Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Telecomm. and Finance of the H. Comm. on Commerce</i> , 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) .....	33
Dariusz Wojcik, Nicholas Kreston & Sarah McGill, <i>Freshwater, Saltwater, and Deepwater: Efficient Market Hypothesis versus Behavioral Finance</i> , Oxford University School of Geography and the Environment Working Paper No. 12-03 (February 21, 2012) .....	39

Esther Bruegger & Frederick Dunbar, <i>Estimating Financial Fraud Damages with Response Coefficients</i> , 35 J. Corp. L. 11 (2009) .....	40
<i>Joint Explanatory Statement of the Committee of Conference on H.R. 1058 (Joint Explanatory Statement)</i> , reprinted in 2 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730 (104th Cong., 1st Sess. 1995).....	32
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Basic at Twenty: Rethinking Fraud on the Market</i> , 2009 Wis. L. Rev. 151 (1995).....	33
Ray Ball, <i>The Global Financial Crisis and the Efficient Market Hypothesis: What Have We Learned?</i> , 21 J. Applied Corp. Fin. 15 (2009) .....	39
Sanjai Bhagat & Roberta Romano, <i>Empirical Studies of Corporate Law</i> , in <i>Handbook of Law and Economics</i> , (Polinsky & Shavell, eds. 2007).....	40
